

Nos. 21-1484 & 22-51

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF WESTERN WATER USERS AND
TRADE ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEREMY C. MARWELL
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500
jmarwell@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities.....	II
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Reliable And Secure Water Rights Are Crucial To The Social, Economic, And Legal Health Of The West.....	5
II. If The Navajo Nation’s Lawsuit Is Allowed To Proceed, Other Users’ Water Rights Will Necessarily Be Curtailed Or At Least Thrown Into Doubt.	13
III. Recognizing Breach-Of-Trust Claims For Unquantified Rights Like The Navajo Nation’s Could Threaten The Stability Of Water Rights Elsewhere In The West, And Is Unnecessary To Provide Pathways For Tribes To Assert Their Claims.....	22
Conclusion.....	26

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	11, 16, 17
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006).....	14
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	12
<i>Audubon Soc’y of Portland v. Haaland</i> , 40 F.4th 967 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	10, 12
<i>Hawkins v. Haaland</i> , 991 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Pac. Live Stock Co. v. Lewis</i> , 241 U.S. 440 (1916).....	10
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	14
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	15
Statutes:	
43 U.S.C. § 617	16
43 U.S.C. § 617d	17

III

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
43 U.S.C. § 666(a)	12
43 U.S.C. § 1521	17
Arizona Water Settlements Act, Pub. L. No. 108-451, § 104(c)(1)(A), 118 Stat. 3478, 3490 (2004).....	19
Other Authorities:	
<i>About Us</i> , U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, https://tinyurl.com/2p8czkrp	8
<i>About</i> , Cent. Ariz. Project, https://tinyurl.com/574b2nfx	19
Abrahm Lustgarten, <i>As Colorado River Dries, the U.S. Teeters on the Brink of Larger Water Crisis</i> , ProPublica (Aug. 25, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2mjerj5r	9
Andrew Fahlund, Min L. Janny Choy & Leon Szeptycki, <i>Water in the West</i> , 6 Calif. J. Pol. & Pol’y 61 (2014), https://tinyurl.com/3tram5kd	6, 7, 8, 9
Annie Snider, <i>Drought Forces First Water Cuts on the Colorado River. They’re Just the Beginning</i> , Politico (Aug. 16, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/bdetz3r6	9
Anthony Dan Tarlock, <i>Law of Water Rights and Resources</i> (Aug. 2022 Update)	11, 12

IV

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
B. I. Cook et al., <i>Uncertainties, Limits, and Benefits of Climate Change Mitigation for Soil Moisture Drought in Southwestern North America</i> , 9 <i>Earth’s Future</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/4jm4xy3h	10
<i>Boulder Canyon Project Act (1928)</i> , Nat’l Archives (last reviewed Feb. 8, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2tr3b5r2	17
<i>CAP Subcontracting Status Report</i> , Cent. Ariz. Project (Oct. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/bdzyw892	19
Cent. Ariz. Project, <i>Colorado River Shortage: 2022 Fact Sheet</i> , https://tinyurl.com/f7yuwnrf	20
<i>Central Arizona Project</i> , U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, https://tinyurl.com/ypmxxn4m	18
Charles V. Stern & Pervaze A. Sheikh, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45546, <i>Management of the Colorado River: Water Allocations, Drought, and the Federal Role</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/5e8trt3k	9, 10, 16
Chelsea Harvey, <i>Western ‘Megadrought’ Is the Worst in 1,200 Years</i> , <i>Sci. Am.</i> (Feb. 15, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p8fn9uf	9
Conf. of W. Att’ys Gen., <i>American Indian Law Deskbook</i> (May 2022 Update)	12
DeEtte Person, <i>A Matter of Priorities</i> , Cent. Ariz. Project (Mar. 17, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/db23wjjs	15

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Enacted Indian Water Rights Settlements</i> , U.S. Dep't of the Interior (Dec. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yucja2en	24
<i>Federal Reserved Water Rights and State Law Claims</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (updated Jan. 3, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4c3y58pb	23
<i>Historical Population Change Data (1910-2020)</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Apr. 26, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2ytxuew9	6
<i>Klamath River Basin</i> , NOAA Fisheries (last updated Apr. 25, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/56p5dnju	23
<i>Klamath River Basin</i> , Water Educ. Found., https://tinyurl.com/2vtwtdmc	23
<i>Lake Mead Keeps Dropping</i> , NASA Earth Observatory, https://tinyurl.com/wtye69dt	20
<i>Lake Mead</i> , Nat'l Park Serv. (last updated Nov. 29, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mvnjryjt	17
<i>Law of the River</i> , Cent. Ariz. Project, https://tinyurl.com/2x95yrnz	18
<i>Law of the River</i> , Colo. River Water Users Ass'n, https://tinyurl.com/2vx7c6w3	17
<i>Lean & Water Toolkit: Chapter 2</i> , U.S. EPA (last updated Sept. 29, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5esxtmcp	7
Marley Shebala, <i>Council Votes Down Proposed Water Rights Settlement</i> , Navajo Times (July 5, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/3hsde7f5	24

VI

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Megan Stubbs, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44158, <i>Irrigation in U.S. Agriculture: On-Farm Technologies and Best Management Practices</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/2p8ne876	8
<i>Navajo Nation Water Rights Settlement</i> , New Mexico Off. of the State Eng’r, https://tinyurl.com/mpkjrmd8	25
<i>New AFBF Survey Shows Drought’s Increasing Toll on Farmers and Ranchers</i> , Am. Farm Bureau Found. (Aug. 14, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/46nyvuuz	5, 6
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Interior Department Announces Actions to Protect Colorado River System, Sets 2023 Operating Conditions for Lake Powell and Lake Mead</i> (Aug. 16, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5djh69mc	21
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>President Biden’s Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Funds Newly Executed Navajo-Utah Water Rights Settlement</i> (May 27, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/bdwcppud	25
Shannon Hall, <i>A Nation Divided: Arid/Humid Climate Boundary in U.S. Creeps Eastward</i> , Sci. Am. (Apr. 27, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yl6993e4	6, 7
Sharon B. Megdal, <i>Water Policy Options as Arizona Adapts to a Drier Colorado River: A Perspective</i> , 37 Renewable Res. J. 2 (2022), https://tinyurl.com/34msx8mz	18

VII

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Stephen Most, <i>Klamath Basin Project (1906)</i> , Oregon Encyclopedia (last updated July 20, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/56v8amer	23
Steven Sarabia, <i>Historic Water Cuts Set to Hit Arizona on Jan. 1</i> , KOLD News (Dec. 5, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/5863ffue	21
T.R. Witcher, <i>The Storied History of the Central Arizona Project</i> , Am. Soc’y of Civ. Eng’rs (Mar. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mpzap4kv	17, 18
<i>The California Gold Rush</i> , Nat’l Park Serv. (last updated Feb. 24, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y98b9yrc	6
<i>The Top 5 Mineral-Producing States</i> , U.S. Geological Survey (Apr. 14, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/4sjvt6bs	6
<i>Tribal Members Question Navajo-Hopi Settlement Act</i> , Ariz. Water Res., Spring 2012, at 5, https://tinyurl.com/2z66dkc7	24
<i>Tribal Water Rights</i> , Cent. Ariz. Project, https://tinyurl.com/5ypykjae	19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Regions & Divisions of the United States</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mt4unpru	7
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Primary Energy Production Estimates in Trillion Btu, 2020</i> (released June 24, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2njcu7rb	6
<i>Water in the West</i> , Nat’l Park Serv., https://tinyurl.com/3mbv7aaj	7

VIII

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>World War II-Era Boat Emerges from Shrinking Lake Mead</i> , Associated Press (July 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2nywwc7j	20
